## ORDINANCE NO. 176

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONDITIONAL AWARD FOR CONTRACTS FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WATER TREATMENT AND SUPPLY SYSTEM AND CONDITIONALLY AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CONTRACT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Ottoville, Putnam County, State of Ohio, three-fourths of its members concurring thereto that:

Section 1.

It is hereby determined that the bids of Rath Construction Company for Section "A" Site Work; McDonald Construction, Inc. for Section "B" Building Construction; Jim Speiser & Sons, Inc. for Section "C" Electrical; and, Zachrich Construction, Inc. for Section "D" Mechanical are the best bids received after advertising in accordance with the law.

## Section 2.

The contracts are awarded to Rath Construction Company for Section "A" Site Work; McDonald Construction, Inc. for Section "B" Building Construction; Jim Speiser & Sons, Inc. for Section "C" Electrical; and, Zachrich Construction, Inc, for Section "D" Mechanical for the best bids subject to the Certificate of the Fiscal Officer as to the availability of the funds.

## SECTION 3.

Upon issuance of the Certificate of the Fiscal Officer as to the availability of the funds, the Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized and the approval of the Solicitor as to the form of the contracts, to enter into said contracts.

Post T. 11 8-22-81

City Bldg Jerry: Borber Shop

Post Office Mank

## SECTION 4.

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for this preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, it being necessary to immediately improve the water supply and treatment system of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio and as such it shall go into force and be in effect upon its passage.

ED: Aug 3, 1981 EST: Eithanl J. Wurst ATTEST:

APPROVED: